
 

1 
61847/0001-42818457v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
STAGE STORES, INC., et al.,1 ) Case No. 20-32564 (DRJ) 
 ) (Jointly Administered) 
   Debtors. ) 

 

 ) Re: Docket No. 1127 

 
ORDER GRANTING PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S FOURTH (NON-SUBSTANTIVE) 

OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF CLAIM 
 

(Amended and Superseded Claims) 
 

Upon the Plan Administrator’s fourth (non-substantive) omnibus objection (the 

“Objection”)2 seeking to disallow and expunge the Amended and Superseded Claims pursuant 

to Bankruptcy Code Section 502; and the Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. 157 and §§ 1334(b); and the Court having found that this matter is a core proceeding 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2), and that the Plan Administrator consents to entry of a final 

order under Article III of the United States Constitution; and the Court having found that venue 

of this proceeding and the Objection in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 

and 1409; and the Court having determined that the relief requested in the Objection is in the 

best interests of the Debtors, their estates, their creditors, and other parties in interest; and it 

appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Objection has been given, under the 

circumstances, and that no other or further notice is necessary; and upon the record herein; and 

after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefore,  

 
1 The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are:  Stage Stores, Inc. 
(6900) and Specialty Retailers, Inc. (1900).   
 
2 Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection. 

United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of Texas

ENTERED
April 12, 2022

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 1 of 33

¨2¤#9`6$,     #0«

2032564220412000000000003

Docket #1141  Date Filed: 4/12/2022



 

2 
61847/0001-42818457v1 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:  

1. The Objection is SUSTAINED as set forth herein.  

2. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502, the Amended and Superseded Claims 

listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto are hereby disallowed and expunged in their entirety. 

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, nothing herein shall 

affect the validity, nature, amount, allowability, priority, or otherwise seek to reclassify, 

disallow, or expunge any Remaining Claim set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.  All parties’ rights 

are reserved with respect to the Remaining Claims, including the Plan Administrator’s right to 

file a further objection and seek disallowance thereof. 

4. The Plan Administrator’s rights to amend, modify, or supplement the Objection, 

to file additional objections to any claims (filed or not) asserted against the Debtors, and to seek 

further reduction of any claim to the extent such claim has been paid, are preserved.  

Additionally, should one or more grounds of objection stated in the Objection be overruled, the 

Plan Administrator’s rights to object on other stated grounds or on any other grounds that the 

Plan Administrator discovers are further preserved.  

5. The Debtors’ claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, Kurtzman Carson 

Consultants LLC, is authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in these 

chapter 11 cases to reflect the relief granted in the Order. 

6. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or Local Rule to the contrary, this Order 

shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry. 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 2 of 33



 

3 
61847/0001-42818457v1 

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all matters arising from the 

interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of this Order. 

Houston, Texas  
Dated: ____________, 2022  
 THE HONORABLE DAVID R. JONES 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 

Signed:  
 
____________________________________ 
DAVID R. JONES 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 
 

April 12, 2022.

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 3 of 33



 

1 
61847/0001-42818457v1 

Schedule 1 

Amended and Superseded Claims 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 4 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 1 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

 
CLAIM TO BE DISALLOWED REMAINING CLAIM Objection 

Name of 
Claimant 

Claim #  Date Filed Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount Name of 
Claimant 

Clai
m #  

Date Filed Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount 

1 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3154 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$198,230.40                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$198,230.40  

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4913 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$198,230.40                                                                                                  
Total: 
$198,230.40  

Amended 
Claim 

2 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3156 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$144,156.80                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$144,156.80   

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4911 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$144,156.80                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$144,156.80   

Amended 
Claim 

3 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3160 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$126,826.50                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$126,826.50  

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4912 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$126,826.50                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$126,826.50  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 5 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 2 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

4 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3207 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$60,990.30                                                                                               
Total: 
$60,990.30   

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4910 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$60,990.30                                  
Total: 
$60,990.30   

Amended 
Claim 

5 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3227 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$124,461.75                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$124,461.75  

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4909 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$124,461.75                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$124,461.75  

Amended 
Claim 

6 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3268 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$245,616.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$245,616.00 

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4906 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$245,616.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$245,616.00 

Amended 
Claim 

7 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3270 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$154,965.05                                                                                                                  

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4907 08/21/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$154,965.05                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 6 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 3 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$154,965.05   

Total: 
$154,965.05   

8 Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

3212 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$139,990.00                                                                                              
Total: 
$139,990.00     

Freedom 
Specialty 
Insurance 
Company 

4908 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$139,990.00                                 
Total: 
$139,990.00     

Amended 
Claim 

9 G3C 
Weslaco 
Westgate, 
LLC 

2991 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$83,718.50                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$83,718.50 

G3C Weslaco 
Westgate, LLC 

3001 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$83,718.50                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$83,718.50 

Amended 
Claim 

10 Gartner, Inc 4203 07/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$34,782.16                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$34,782.16   

Gartner, Inc. 5074 09/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$133,911.99                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$133,911.99    

Amended 
Claim 

11 Gator 
Coastal 
Shopping 
Centre, LLC 

3114 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Gator Coastal 
Shopping 
Centre, LLC 

5079 09/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 7 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 4 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Unsecured: 
$51,304.16                                                                                                      
Total: 
$51,304.16  

Unsecured: 
$216,265.12                                          
Total: 
$216,265.12      

12 GEJ, Inc 1759 07/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,750.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,750.00   

GEJ, Inc 5086 09/08/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$73,500.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$73,500.00  

Amended 
Claim 

13 GEJ, INC 1756 07/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,750.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,750.00   

GEJ, Inc 5085 09/08/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$73,500.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$73,500.00  

Amended 
Claim 

14 Gonzales 
County 

397 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$6,807.32 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$6,807.32  

Gonzales 
County 

5724 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$7,399.97 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $7,399.97  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 8 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 5 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

15 GORDON 
COUNTY 
TAX 
COMMISSI
ONER 

5576 10/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$530.59 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $530.59  

Gordon 
County Tax 
Commissioner 

5663 10/30/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $530.59 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $530.59  

Amended 
Claim 

16 Granite 
Telecommu
nications 
LLC 

561 06/12/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$71,341.54                                                                                                             
Total: 
$71,341.54      

Granite 
Telecommunic
ations LLC 

5846 03/12/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$278,404.04                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$278,404.04  

Amended 
Claim 

17 Granite 
Telecommu
nications 
LLC 

558 06/12/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$137,181.94                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$137,181.94  

Granite 
Telecommunic
ations LLC 

5845 03/12/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$344,987.94                                                                                
Total: 
$344,987.94  

Amended 
Claim 

18 Harmans, 
Inc. 

2929 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,540.46                                                                                                                   

Harmans, Inc. 2933 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,540.46                                                                                                                   

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 9 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 6 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$20,540.46 

Total: 
$20,540.46 

19 Harris 
County 
Municipal 
Utility 
District 
#132 

5649 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$444.37 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                      
Total: $444.37  

Harris County 
Municipal 
Utility District 
#132 

5735 11/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $523.46 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                             
Total: $523.46 

Amended 
Claim 

20 HASCO 
THIBODA
UX LLC 

2450 07/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$60,114.35                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$60,114.35    

HASCO 
THIBODAUX 
LLC 

5073 09/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$476,389.35                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$476,389.35  

Amended 
Claim 

21 HC 
Anchorage 
LC 

2039 07/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $0.00 

HC Anchorage 
LC 

4976 09/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$91,000.00                                                                                         
Total: 
$91,000.00    

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 10 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 7 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

22 Heather 
Munns 

4321 08/04/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $50.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $50.00  

Heather 
Munns 

4661 08/18/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $50.00  

Amended 
Claim 

23 HORN TX 
LLC 

2678 07/21/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,033,947.15                                                                                                                
Total: 
$1,033,947.15  

MARK HORN 2728 07/21/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$981,991.02                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$981,991.02  

Amended 
Claim 

24 HP 
Taylorville 
LLC 

5674 10/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$85,200.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$85,200.00  

HP Taylorville 
LLC 

5747 11/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$85,200.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$85,200.00  

Amended 
Claim 

25 Humble 
Independent 
School 
District 

5644 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$10,671.30 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        

Humble 
Independent 
School District 

5692 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $ 
11,791.90 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 11 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 8 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$10,671.30  

Total: 
$11,791.90 

26 Hupps Mill 
Plaza 
Associates, 
LLC 

5279 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$2,770.25                                                                                                   
Total: 
$2,770.25  

Hupps Mill 
Plaza 
Associates, 
LLC 

5291 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$6,533.10 
General 
Unsecured: 
$8,734.00                                         
Total: 
$15,267.10  

Amended 
Claim 

27 Hy-Vee, Inc. 2434 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$12,137.16 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$108,221.95                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$120,359.11  

Hy-Vee, Inc. 5773 11/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$318,263.74                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$318,263.74           

Amended 
Claim 

28 Indian Drive 
Associates, 
Ltd. 

3281 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$49,882.35                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$49,882.35   

TSCA-50 LLC 5245 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$474,986.31                                                                            
Total: 
$474,986.31  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 12 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 9 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

29 Indio 
Products, 
Inc., a 
California 
Corporation 

570 06/12/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$206,980.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$206,980.00  

Indio Products, 
Inc., a 
California 
Corporation 

573 06/12/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$206,980.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$206,980.00  

Amended 
Claim 

30 J. E. & G. E. 
Wharton 

3101 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$42,089.77                                                                                                                
Total: 
$42,089.77  

J. E. and G. E. 
Wharton 

3164 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$42,089.77                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$42,089.77  

Amended 
Claim 

31 J.C.S. 
Apparel 
Group, Inc. 

2274 07/16/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$41,196.30                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$41,196.30  

J.C.S. Apparel 
Group Inc. 

2292 07/16/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$41,196.30                                                                                                   
Total: 
$41,196.30  

Amended 
Claim 

32 Jack Justice 3305 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$49,180.54                                                                                                                   

Jack Justice 5109 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$70,000.00                                                                                                                   

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 13 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 10 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$49,180.54    

Total: 
$70,000.00  

33 Jacquelyn 
Hubert 

633 06/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$13,650.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$23,388.47                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$37,038.47  

Jacquelyn 
Hubert 

635 06/11/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$13,650.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$23,388.47                                                                                  
Total: 
$37,038.47  

Amended 
Claim 

34 JOE 
AMATO 
PROPERTI
ES LP 

4102 07/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$24,257.91                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$24,257.91  

JOE AMATO 
PROPERTIES 
LP 

4723 08/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$24,257.91                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$24,257.91  

Amended 
Claim 

35 Judith Eva 
Kline 

1675 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$35.02                                                                                                                       
Total: $35.02  

Judith Eva 
Kline 

1678 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$35.02                                                                                                   
Total: $35.02  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 14 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 11 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

36 Kent Plaza 
Associates 
Limited 
Partnership 

369 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$58,931.16                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$58,931.16  

Kent Plaza 
Associates 
Limited 
Partnership 

5593 10/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$155,522.89                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$155,522.89  

Amended 
Claim 

37 Keyser 
Associates 
LLC 

3066 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$9,503.96                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$9,503.96  

Keyser 
Associates, 
LLC 

5277 09/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$101,397.88                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$101,397.88       

Amended 
Claim 

38 KIR 
Pasadena, 
L.P. 

3087 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$59,573.50                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$59,573.50  

KIR Pasadena, 
L.P. 

5463 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$311,319.49                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$311,319.49    

Amended 
Claim 

39 Kirksville 
Mall LLC 

978 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,091.32                                                                                                                

Kirksville 
Mall LLC 

5399 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$65,558.65                                                                    

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 15 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 12 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$15,091.32  

Total: 
$65,558.65  

40 Klein 
Independent 
School 
District 

5638 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$12,988.92 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$12,988.92  

Klein 
Independent 
School District 

5694 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$12,209.30 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$12,209.30 

Amended 
Claim 

41 Kroger 
Center 
Morehead, 
LLC 

3252 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$44,777.06                                                                                                              
Total: 
$44,777.06  

Kroger Center 
Morehead, 
LLC 

5781 11/25/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$102,732.69                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$102,732.69  

Amended 
Claim 

42 Lady Jayne 4770 08/21/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,484.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,484.00  

LADY 
JAYNE LTD 

4791 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,484.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,484.00  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 16 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 13 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

43 LANCO 
APPAREL 
LLC 

172 05/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$463,107.21                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$463,107.21    

LANCO 
APPAREL 
LLC 

1145 07/02/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$323,083.61                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$323,083.61  

Amended 
Claim 

44 Lauren Beck 624 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,000.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,000.00   

Lauren Ashley 
Bankler Beck 

5792 12/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$13,650.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,350.00                                                                                
Total: 
$15,000.00  

Amended 
Claim 

45 Libby Punxy 
Associates, 
L.P. 

3082 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$21,076.84                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$21,076.84    

Libby Punxy 
Associates, 
L.P. 

5627 10/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$114,131.56                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$114,131.56  

Amended 
Claim 

46 LIBERTY 
SHOPPING 
CENTER 
LP 

2510 07/20/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$36,944.06                                                                                                            

LIBERTY 
SHOPPING 
CENTER LP 

4929 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$212,456.64                                                                     

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 17 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 14 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$36,944.06 

Total: 
$212,456.64 

47 Linda Marie 
Fortier, as 
Trustee of 
the Fortier 
Living Trust 
Dated 
1/21/88 

3224 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$2,252.42  
General 
Unsecured: 
$7,722.58                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$9,975.00  

Linda Marie 
Fortier, as 
Trustee of the 
Fortier Living 
Trust Dated 
1/21/88 

5417 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$48,822.58                                                                                                              
Total: 
$48,822.58  

Amended 
Claim 

48 LINEBARG
ER 
GOGGAN 
BLAIR 
SAMPSON 

5580 10/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$46,852.39 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$46,852.39  

Bexar County 
Tax Assessor 
Collector 

5825 01/05/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$69,197.58 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$69,197.58 

Amended 
Claim 

49 Livingston 
Shopping 
Center Ltd 

2362 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$29,563.38                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$29,563.38  

Livingston 
Shopping 
Center Ltd 

4930 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$177,380.28                                                                                                                
Total: 
$177,380.28  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 18 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 15 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

50 Lombard 
Group 
Texas, LLC 

5318 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$360,819.85                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$360,819.85  

Lombard 
Group Texas, 
LLC 

5553 10/01/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$360,819.85                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$360,819.85  

Amended 
Claim 

51 Louisiana 
Department 
of Revenue 

4296 07/31/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$10,000.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                    
Total: 
$10,000.00  

Louisiana 
Department of 
Revenue 

5842 02/12/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$11,383.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                            
Total: 
$11,383.00  

Amended 
Claim 

52 Lucas 
Stauffer 

1885 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13.70                                                                                                                       
Total: $13.70       

Lucas Stauffer 1888 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13.70                                                                                                                       
Total: $13.70        

Amended 
Claim 

53 Lukas 
Partners, 
Inc. 

42 05/19/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$274,672.57                                                                                                                  

Lukas 
Partners, Inc. 

83 05/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$274,672.57                                                                                          

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 19 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 16 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$274,672.57  

Total: 
$274,672.57  

54 Lynn 
Hoskins 

3093 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$355,380.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$355,380.00   

Lynn Hoskins 3104 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$355,380.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$355,380.00   

Amended 
Claim 

55 Macerich 
South Park 
LLC 

2394 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$80,674.03                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$80,674.03  

Macerich 
South Park 
LLC 

5662 10/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$267,152.67                                                                   
Total: 
$267,152.67   

Amended 
Claim 

56 Macerich 
South Plains 
LP 

2421 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$57,624.35                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$57,624.35    

Macerich 
South Plains 
LP 

5457 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$405,010.41                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$405,010.41    

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 20 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 17 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

57 Madison/Ea
st Towne, 
LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Managemen
t, Inc., Its 
Managing 
Agent 

1019 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$80,607.39                                               
Total: 
$80,607.39    

Madison/East 
Towne, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 
Managing 
Agent 

5586 10/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$294,415.96                                                                                                                  
Total:  
$294,415.96   

Amended 
Claim 

58 MAGEE 
SHOPPING 
CENTER 
LLC 

364 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$36,679.41                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$36,679.41  

MAGEE 
SHOPPING 
CENTER LLC 

1131 07/02/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$42,246.35                                                                       
Total: 
$42,246.35  

Amended 
Claim 

59 Mall at 
Longview, 
LLC 

2375 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,268.38                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$5,268.38    

Mall at 
Longview, 
LLC 

5276 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,268.38                                                                                                                    
Total: $5,268.38  

Amended 
Claim 

60 Mall at 
Midland 
Park, LLC 

2404 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$76,924.16                                                                                                                

Mall at 
Midland Park, 
LLC 

5402 09/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$474,122.48                                                                     

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 21 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 18 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$76,924.16 

Total: 
$474,122.48    

61 Mall Del 
Norte, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Managemen
t, Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

1017 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$25,134.41 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$45,698.93                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$70,833.34  

Mall Del 
Norte, LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

5296 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$471,841.44                                                                                   
Total: 
$471,841.44   

Amended 
Claim 

62 Marion 
Thompson 

2042 07/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $50.00  

Marion 
Thompson 

2058 07/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $50.00  

Amended 
Claim 

63 MCCRELE
SS 
MARKET 
LLC 

3216 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$189,043.17                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$189,043.17  

MCCRELESS 
MARKET 
LLC 

5287 09/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$503,652.57                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$503,652.57  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 22 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 19 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

64 Mega 
Properties 
Yazoo, LLC 

4756 08/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$16,049.04                                                                                                             
Total: 
$16,049.04  

Mega 
Properties 
Yazoo, LLC 

4809 08/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$16,049.04                                                          
Total: 
$16,049.04  

Amended 
Claim 

65 Mega 
Properties 
Yazoo, LLC 

4809 08/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$16,049.04                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$16,049.04  

Mega 
Properties 
Yazoo, LLC 

5248 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$117,046.03                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$117,046.03  

Amended 
Claim 

66 Mercedes 
Independent 
School 
District 

95 05/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,702.64 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                        
Total: 
$2,702.64  

Mercedes 
Independent 
School District 

5609 10/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$2,722.09 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,722.09 

Amended 
Claim 

67 Merge 
Holdings, 
LLC 

2999 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$22,822.17                                                                                                                   

Merge 
Holdings, 
LLC, a Texas 
Limited 
Liability 
Company 

5407 09/30/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$23,402.72                                                                                                      

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 23 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 20 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$22,822.17  

Total: 
$23,402.72     

68 Mesquite 
Power, LLC 

1681 07/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$34,943.89                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$34,943.89  

Mesquite 
Power, LLC 

5491 09/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$305,939.04                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$305,939.04        

Amended 
Claim 

69 Michael 
Cartwright 

145 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$4,213.19  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$4,213.19  

Michael 
Cartwright 

641 05/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$4,213.19  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                          
Total: $4,213.19  

Amended 
Claim 

70 Minden 
Retail, LLC 

2417 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$42,664.62                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$42,664.62   

Minden Retail, 
LLC 

4931 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$146,089.08                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$146,089.08      

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 24 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 21 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

71 Mississippi 
Department 
of Revenue 

510 06/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
UNLIQUIDAT
ED  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                
Total: 
UNLIQUIDAT
ED 

Mississippi 
Department of 
Revenue 

652 06/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$129,173.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                      
Total: 
$129,173.00  

Amended 
Claim 

72 MONTGO
MERY 
COUNTY 
TREASURE
R - IN 

2659 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $0.00 

MONTGOME
RY COUNTY 
TREASURER 
- IN 

5848 03/24/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$2,525.80 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2,525.80  

Amended 
Claim 

73 Morris 
Corners, 
L.L.C. 

3129 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$123,737.40                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$123,737.40  

Morris 
Corners, 
L.L.C. 

5589 10/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$704,436.23                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$704,436.23  

Amended 
Claim 

74 Multistate 
Holdings, 
Inc. 

885 06/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Multistate 
Holdings, Inc. 

4648 08/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 25 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 22 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Unsecured: 
$50,587.50                                                                                                          
Total: 
$50,587.50    

Unsecured: 
$323,760.00                                                       
Total: 
$323,760.00  

75 National 
Retail 
Properties, 
LP 

1987 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$97,668.73                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$97,668.73    

National Retail 
Properties, LP 

5455 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$595,366.99                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$595,366.99  

Amended 
Claim 

76 National 
Retail 
Properties, 
LP 

1988 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13,386.21                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$13,386.21  

National Retail 
Properties, LP 

5458 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$126,119.82                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$126,119.82   

Amended 
Claim 

77 National 
Retail 
Properties, 
LP 

1989 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$66,992.62                                                                                                
Total: 
$66,992.62    

National Retail 
Properties, LP 

5459 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$376,463.35                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$376,463.35 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 26 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 23 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

78 New Market 
- Champion 
LLC 

2398 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$22,420.52                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$22,420.52 

New Market - 
Champion 
LLC 

5762 11/19/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$57,518.08                                                                                                  
Total: 
$57,518.08 

Amended 
Claim 

79 Nexstar 
Broadcastin
g, Inc. 

3187 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$252,379.45                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$252,379.45  

Nexstar 
Broadcasting, 
Inc. 

3282 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$252,379.45                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$252,379.45  

Amended 
Claim 

80 Nina 
Footwear 
Corp 

241 05/26/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,763.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$20,763.00  

Nina Footwear 
Corp 

246 05/26/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,763.00                                                                                          
Total: 
$20,763.00  

Amended 
Claim 

81 NM 
Taxation & 
Revenue 
Department 

5430 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$33,527.35 
General 
Unsecured: 
$209.00                                                                                                                      

NM Taxation 
& Revenue 
Department 

5843 03/02/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$2,027.35 
General 
Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 27 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 24 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$33,736.35  

$209.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $2,236.35  

83 Noland 
Fashion SC, 
LLC 

2189 07/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$217,329.17                                                                                                           
Total: 
$217,329.17  

Noland 
Fashion SC, 
LLC 

2668 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$257,046.75                                                          
Total: 
$257,046.75  

Amended 
Claim 

84 Noland 
Fashion SC, 
LLC 

2668 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$257,046.75                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$257,046.75  

Noland 
Fashion SC, 
LLC 

5372 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$200,002.54                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$200,002.54  

Amended 
Claim 

85 Northline 
Commons, 
LLC 

2339 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$76,534.89                                                                                                            
Total: 
$76,534.89  

Northline 
Commons, 
LLC 

5449 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$577,498.89                                                              
Total: 
$577,498.89   

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 28 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 25 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

86 NUECES-
HOLLIDAY 
MAVERIC
K 
PARTNERS 
II, LTD 

2285 07/16/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$29,930.28                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$29,930.28  

NUECES-
HOLLIDAY 
MAVERICK 
PARTNERS 
II, LTD 

5240 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$113,151.05                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$113,151.05   

Amended 
Claim 

87 OHIO 
DEPARTM
ENT OF 
TAXATION 

801 06/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$68,638.94  
General 
Unsecured: 
$8,727.67                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$77,366.61  

Ohio 
Department of 
Taxation 
Bankruptcy 
Division 

5626 10/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$136,408.92 
General 
Unsecured: 
$18,238.87                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$154,647.79  

Amended 
Claim 

88 Olivia 
Smartt 

2343 07/16/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$75.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $75.00  

Olivia Smartt 4148 07/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$75.00                                                                                                                       
Total: $75.00  

Amended 
Claim 

89 One Ten 
Corporation 

604 06/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$129,843.47                                                                                                                  

One Ten 
Corporation 

2388 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$129,843.47                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 29 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 26 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Total: 
$129,843.47   

Total: 
$129,843.47   

90 One Ten 
Corporation 

2388 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$129,843.47                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$129,843.47   

One Ten 
Corporation 

5095 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$150,889.79                                                                                                   
Total: 
$150,889.79  

Amended 
Claim 

91 Orange 
Marketplace
, LP 

3234 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$12,984.44                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$12,984.44    

Orange 
Marketplace, 
LP 

5470 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$137,445.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$137,445.00   

Amended 
Claim 

92 Oved 
Apparel 

1421 07/07/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$662,110.86                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$662,110.86  

Oved Apparel 2950 07/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$730,974.30                                                                                                 
Total: 
$730,974.30   

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 30 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 27 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

93 PAJ, Inc 927 06/26/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$20,773.98 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$20,773.98  

PAJ, Inc. 1293 07/06/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$14,617.42 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$14,617.42  

Amended 
Claim 

94 Palais Royal 
Store 

988 06/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$50.33                                                                                                                       
Total: $50.33 

Lorinda Jones 2769 07/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$50.33 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $50.33  

Amended 
Claim 

95 Palms 
Crossing 
Town 
Center, LLC 

2384 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$18,884.40                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$18,884.40      

Palms 
Crossing 
Town Center, 
LLC 

5286 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$78,345.91  
General 
Unsecured: 
$723,524.20                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$801,870.11  

Amended 
Claim 

96 Parkdale 
Mall CMBS, 
LLC by 
CBL & 
Associates 
Managemen
t, Inc., its 

1015 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$11,126.07                                                                                                                   

Parkdale Mall 
CMBS, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 

5297 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$202,558.32                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 31 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 28 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

Managing 
Agent 

Total: 
$11,126.07   

Managing 
Agent 

Total: 
$202,558.32 

97 Pasadena 
Independent 
School 
District 

5642 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$7,489.17 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$7,489.17  

Pasadena 
Independent 
School District 

5689 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$5,851.68 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $5,851.68 

Amended 
Claim 

98 Pecos 
County 

403 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$13,813.82 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                       
Total: 
$13,813.82  

Pecos County 5730 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$13,994.90 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                  
Total: 
$13,994.90 

Amended 
Claim 

99 Perth 
Company 

1566 07/08/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13,333.34                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$13,333.34  

Perth 
Company 

5379 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$103,919.12                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$103,919.12  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 32 of 33



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 29 
61847/0001-42769584v1 

100 Petoskey 
Mall 
Associates, 
LLC 

466 06/08/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$43,926.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$43,926.00  

Petoskey Mall 
Associates, 
LLC 

468 06/08/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$43,926.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$43,926.00  

Amended 
Claim 

 

Case 20-32564   Document 1141   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 33 of 33


